

19-16122

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh (No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE HONORABLE PAUL R. MICHEL (RET.)
IN SUPPORT OF QUALCOMM INCORPORATED'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY OF THE INJUNCTION**

Matthew J. Dowd
Dowd Scheffel PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 559-9175
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Public Interest Favors a Strong Patent System with Reliable, Predictable, Exclusive Rights for Inventors.....	3
II. The Injunction Against Qualcomm Threatens to Undermine the Public Interest in a Robust Patent System and Predictable Licensing Environments.....	6
III. The FTC’s Enforcement Action Against Qualcomm Rests on a Controversial Effort to Use Antitrust Law to Police and Restrict Intellectual Property Rights	8
IV. The So-Called “Patent Holdup” Argument Lacks Evidentiary Support and Should Not Trump the Exclusive Right Enshrined in the Constitution	11
V. The Controversial Nature of This Antitrust Action Further Weighs Against the Public Interest.....	12
VI. Conclusion	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Hoist & Derrick Co. v. Sowa & Sons</i> , 725 F.2d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	1
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908).....	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	4
<i>Impression Products, Inc. v. Lexmark International, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	7
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	1
<i>In re Independent Service Organizations Litigation</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	3
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Loctite Corp. v. Ultraseal Ltd.</i> , 781 F.2d 861 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	7

<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1971).....	9
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	4
35 U.S.C. § 282	6
Other Authorities	
Alexander Galetovic & Stephen Haber, <i>The Fallacies of Patent Holdup Theory</i> , 13 J. Competition L. & Econ. 1 (2017)	11
Damien Geradin, <i>The Meaning of “Fair and Reasonable” in the Context of Third Party Determinations of FRAND Terms</i> , 21 Geo. Mason. L. Rev. 919 (2014)	11
David Kappos & Hon. Paul R. Michel, <i>The Smallest Salable Patent- Practicing Unit: Observations on its Origins, Development, and Future</i> , 32 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1433 (2018)	2
David Teece, <i>The ‘Naked Tax’ in FTC v. Qualcomm is Patently Absurd</i> , Law360 (Feb. 1, 2019).....	15, 16
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>In the Matter of Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , No. 141-0199 (Jan. 17, 2017)	14
Douglas H. Ginsburg, Taylor M. Ownings, & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Enjoining Injunctions: The Case Against Antitrust Liability for Standard Essential Patent Holders Who Seek Injunctions</i> , The Antitrust Source (Oct. 2014)	10
Erik Sherman, <i>One in Five U.S. Companies Say China Has Stolen Their Intellectual Property</i> , Fortune (Mar. 1, 2019)	14
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust and the Patent System: A Reexamination</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 467 (2015).....	9

J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Holdup, Royalty Stacking, and the Presumption of Injunctive Relief for Patent Infringement: A Reply to Lemley & Shapiro</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 714 (2008)	11, 12
Jonathan M. Barnett, <i>Has the Academy Led Patent Law Astray?</i> , 32 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1316 (2017)	11
Justin Hughes, <i>Copyright and Incomplete Historiographies: Of Piracy, Propertization, and Thomas Jefferson</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 993 (2006)	4
Paul R. Michel & Matthew J. Dowd, <i>The Need for “Innovation Certainty” at the Crossroads of Patent and Antitrust Law</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle (Apr. 2017)	2
Exec. Order, <i>Regarding the Proposed Takeover of Qualcomm Incorporated by Broadcom Limited</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 11631 (Mar. 12, 2018).....	15
